Calculation of the Molecular Ordering Parameters of (()-3-Butyn-2-ol Dissolved in an
Organic Solution of Poly(γ-benzyl-L-glutamate)
Philippe Lesot, Denis Merlet, and Jacques Courtieu*
Laboratoire de Chimie Structurale Organique, ICMO, URA CNRS no 1384, UniVersitéde Paris-Sud,
91405 Orsay, France
James W. Emsley
Department of Chemistry, UniVersity of Southampton, Highfield, Southampton SO17 1BJ, United Kingdom
Tapio T. Rantala and Jukka Jokisaari

chemical shift anisotropy of the acetylenic proton. Recently,
Figure 1. Definition of axes labels (a,b,c)k of the reference molecular
coordinate frame and numbering system of atoms.
Figure 2. 400 MHz1H NMR subspectra of the methyl group, H5 and
H6 protons obtained by recording 32 FID signals with 16K of data
points (SW) 2000 Hz). Zero filling to 32K data points was used to
increase the digital resolution to 0.12 Hz/point. An unshifted sine-bell
filtering and a base line correction were also applied to enhance the
spectral appearance. An average line width of 1.5 Hz at half maximum
was measured. (3) S enantiomer; (O) R enantiomer; (*) chemical
impurity. For each proton subspectrum, the center is shown here as 0
Hz. The relative chemical shifts are given in Table 1.
5720 J. Phys. Chem. A, Vol. 101, No. 31, 1997 Lesot et al.
the∆σH of acetylene was measured, and a value of 17.1 ppm
was obtained.11 The data from the proton analysis are listed in
Table 2.
Carbon-13 Spectral Analysis. The 13C spectrum is pre-
sented in Figure 3. It was analyzed by keeping the1H-13C
scalar couplings equal to their isotropic values, and maintaining
unchanged the1H-1H scalar and dipolar couplings during the
fitting processes. The signs of the1JCH can be safely assumed
to be positive, which then allowed the magnitude and sign of
the1DCH to be determined.12The determination of the magnitude
and sign of long range dipolar couplings, i.e.2,3,4DCH, was more
of a problem since the signs of the scalar couplings2,3,4JCH are
not certain. To overcome this problem, a set of sevenDij (four
DHH and threeDCH), which are determined reliably from the
spectra, because the signs of the correspondingJij are known,
were used to calculate an approximate set of order parameters.
Having obtained the elementsSRâ
R andSRâ
S , they are then used
to calculate the2,3,4DCH whose signs and magnitudes were
previously in doubt. Having a good approximation to the
magnitudes of the2,3,4DCH enabled the signs of the corresponding
Jij to be determined. Knowing now the signs and magnitudes
of theJij, and the signs of the2,3,4DCH allowed the magnitudes
of these dipolar couplings to be obtained from the spectral
analyses. The agreement obtained between observed and
calculated line positions in the carbon spectrum was 0.25 Hz
and 0.20 Hz for theR andS enantiomers, respectively. The
chemical shift of carbons and the dipolar couplings obtained
from the carbon-13 spectra are reported in Tables 1 and 2. Note
that signals from C3 for theR isomer were not observed in the
spectrum since these are obscured by the more intense peaks
from theSenantiomer. Consequently, while 1213C-1H dipolar
couplings were extracted from the carbon-13 spectrum analysis
for theS isomer, only 9 were obtained forR.
In conclusion, a set of 13 and 16 dipolar couplings for theR
and S enantiomer was obtained and used in the subsequent
analyses to determine the structure and orientational order of
the two isomers.
TABLE 1: Chemical Shifts of Protons and Carbons for
Each Enantiomer of (()-BTL
atomsa νi
R(in ppm) νi
S (in ppm) |νiR-
i
νS| (in Hz)
C1
c 24.22 24.19 3.0
C2 57.87 57.88 1.0
C3 ndb 85.28 nd
C4 71.38 71.58 20.1
H5